

**BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

In re: Nutek Baby Wipes Litigation

MDL-_____

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TRANSFER
OF ACTIONS TO THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AND FOR
COORDINATION AND CONSOLIDATION OF ALL PRETRIAL
PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Scheduled Actions Share Common Factual Issues Arising Out of Identical Legal Issues.....	11
B. Centralization Will Serve the Interests of the Courts, the Parties, and Witnesses.	11
C. Coordination or Consolidation Will Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of the Litigation.	13
D. The Eastern District of New York is the Most Appropriate Forum for Coordination or Consolidation.....	14
E. The Honorable Leonard D. Wexler is an Ideal Transferee Judge for the Proposed Nutek Baby Wipes Litigation MDL.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Accutane Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 343 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> 771 F. Supp. 415 (J.P.M.L. 1991).....	15
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> 908 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Charlotte Russe, Inc. Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> 505 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Cont'l Grain Co.</i> 482 F. Supp. 330 (J.P.M.L. 1979).....	15
<i>In re Cook Med., Inc.</i> 949 F.Supp.2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Crown Life Ins. Premium Litig.</i> 178 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (J.P.M.L. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Denture Cream Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 624 F.Supp.2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liability Litig., (No. II)</i> 787 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Kugel Mesh Hernia Patch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 493 F.Supp.2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 200).....	11
<i>In re London Silver Fixing Ltd. Antitrust Litig.</i> 2014 WL 5105921 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 9, 2014)	14
<i>In Re Portfolio Recovery Assoc.</i> 846 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>In re Rembrandt Techs., LP, Patent Litig.</i> 493 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs.</i> 712 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Standard & Poor's Rating Agency Litig.</i> 949 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> 395 F. Supp. 1271 (J.P.M.L. 1975).....	13
<i>In re Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 545 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Vytorin / Zetia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 543 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	10
<i>In re: Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 704 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....	15
 Statutes	
28 United States Code section 1407	10, 11, 13, 17
 Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure rule 5.2	8
 Other Authorities	
David F. Herr, MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION MANUAL (2012) section 5.24	13
Hon. John G. Heyburn II, <i>A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution.</i> 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2225, 2240 (2008)	16
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) (2010) section 20.131	14
